

No 23-55367

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LANA RAE RENNA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROB BONTA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of California; and
ALISON MENDOZA, in her official capacity as Director of the California Department
of Justice Bureau of Firearms,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
No. 3:20-cv-02190-DMS-DEB
Hon. Dana M. Sabraw

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Raymond M. DiGuiseppe
THE DIGUISEPPE LAW FIRM, P.C.
116 N. Howe Street, Suite A
Southport, NC 28461
(910) 713-8804
law.rmd@gmail.com

Bradley A. Benbrook
Stephen M. Duvernay
BENBROOK LAW GROUP, PC
701 University Avenue
Suite 106
Sacramento, CA 95825
(916) 447-4900
brad@benbrooklawgroup.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. California’s “Unsafe Handgun Act” Creates A Limited “Roster” Of Handguns That May Lawfully Be Purchased In California.....	6
B. The Roster Operates As A Ban On The Acquisition Of Hundreds Of Handgun Models In Common Use In The United States.....	9
C. The District Court Enjoins The Roster’s Feature Requirements And Three-For-One Removal Provision.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT	21
I. The District Court Correctly Ruled That Plaintiffs Are Likely To Succeed On Their Claim That The UHA Violates The Second Amendment	21
A. The District Court Correctly Concluded That Plaintiffs’ Proposed Conduct Is Covered By The Text Of The Second Amendment	21
1. Determining Whether Plaintiffs’ Proposed Conduct Is Covered By The Second Amendment Is A Straightforward Exercise	21
2. The State Makes A Series Of Arguments That Have Nothing To Do With <i>Bruen</i> ’s Test	23

B.	The District Court Correctly Decided That The State Cannot Evade Its Burden On The Theory That The UHA’s Requirements Are “Presumptively Lawful” As “Conditions Or Qualifications On The Commercial Sale” of Arms.....	29
C.	The District Court Correctly Found That The UHA Is Inconsistent With The Nation’s Historical Tradition Of Firearm Regulation	33
1.	Firearm Proving Laws And Colonial Fire-Safety Regulations Are Not Proper Analogues To The CLI Or MDM Requirements	35
2.	The Microstamping Requirement Has No Historical Analogue.....	41
3.	The Roster Removal Provision Is Not Supported By A Historical Tradition Of Firearm Regulation	43
II.	Each Of The Equitable Preliminary Injunction Factors Tilts In Plaintiffs’ Favor	44
A.	The District Court Correctly Held That Plaintiffs Are Irreparably Harmed By The UHA	46
B.	The District Court Correctly Held That The Balance Of Equities And Public Interest Favored A Preliminary Injunction	50
	CONCLUSION	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Am. Trucking Ass 'ns v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 559 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2009)	46
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	4, 50
<i>Boland v. Bonta</i> , No. 8:22-cv-01421-CJC-ADS, --- F.Supp.3d ----, 2023 WL 2588565 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2023)	passim
<i>Cal. Pharmacists Ass'n v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 563 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 2009)	51
<i>California by & through Becerra v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Canal Auth. of Florida v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974)	46
<i>Coal. For Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997)	51
<i>Demery v. Arpaio</i> , 378 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	passim
<i>Doe v. Harris</i> , 772 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2014)	45
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 265 F.Supp.3d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2017)	16, 47
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 742 F. App'x 218 (9th Cir. 2018)	53
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton</i> , 626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010)	53
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	46
<i>Env't Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Carlson</i> , 968 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2020)	45
<i>Ezell v. Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011)	47
<i>Frein v. Penn. State Police</i> , 47 F.4th 247 (3d Cir. 2022)	49, 50
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015)	17, 53

<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> , 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015)	46
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 512 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2008)	46
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> , 187 F.Supp.3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016)	47
<i>Gregorio T. v. Wilson</i> , 59 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Herb Reed Enters., LLC v. Fla. Entm’t Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013)	18, 53
<i>Hernandez v. Sessions</i> , 872 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2017)	46
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bureau of Alcohol, Firearms, Tobacco & Explosives</i> , 5 F.4th 407 (4th Cir. 2021)	31, 32
<i>Indep. Living Ctr. of S. Cal., Inc. v. Maxwell-Jolly</i> , 572 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2009)	52
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014)	38
<i>Koons v. Platkin</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ----, 2023 WL 3478604 (D.N.J. May 16, 2023)	48
<i>Koons v. Reynolds</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---- (2023), 2023 WL 128882 (D. N.J. Jan. 9, 2023).....	47
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 496 (9th Cir. 2014)	52
<i>McDonald v. Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	47
<i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	45
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	3, 46, 50
<i>Momox-Caselis v. Donohue</i> , 987 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2021)	41
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, & Explosives</i> , 714 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2013)	26
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2111 (2022).....	passim
<i>Or. Firearms Fed’n, Inc. v. Brown</i> , No. 2:22-cv-01815, 2022 WL 17454829 (D. Or. Dec. 6, 2022)	49
<i>Pena v. Lindley</i> , 898 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2018)	1, 6, 28
<i>Preminger v. Principi</i> , 422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005)	50
<i>Range v. Garland</i> , --- F.4th ----, No. 21-2835, 2023 WL 3833404 (3rd Cir. June 6, 2023)	30, 31

<i>Rhode v. Becerra</i> , 445 F.Supp.3d 902 (S.D. Cal. 2020).....	48
<i>Rodriguez v. Robbins</i> , 715 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013)	51
<i>Saravia for A.H. v. Sessions</i> , 905 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Spencer v. Nigrelli</i> , --- F.Supp.3d ---, 2022 WL 17985966 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2022).....	48
<i>Stanley v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , 13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994)	46
<i>Teixeira v. Cnty. of Alameda</i> , 873 F.3d 670 (9th Cir. 2017)	22, 29
<i>Tyler v. Hillsdale Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 837 F.3d 678 (6th Cir. 2016)	29, 32
<i>United States v. California</i> , 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019)	51
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010)	32
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>United States v. Holton</i> , 2022 WL 16701935 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 3, 2022).....	41, 42
<i>United States v. Hosford</i> , 843 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2016)	31
<i>United States v. Marzzarella</i> , 614 F.3d 85 (3rd Cir. 2010)	32
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 174 (1939).....	26
<i>United States v. Reyna</i> , 2022 WL 17714376 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 15, 2022)	23
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 709 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	16
<i>Zepeda v. I.N.S.</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983)	51
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 922(k).....	41
2 Acts And Laws Of The Commonwealth Of Massachusetts 120 (1890)	37
501 Mass. Code Regs. 7.02–03	6
Cal. Penal Code § 16380	7

Cal. Penal Code § 169007
 Cal. Penal Code § 319106
 Cal. Penal Code § 31910(b)(4), (5)7
 Cal. Penal Code § 31910(b)(4), (b)(5), (6)(A)8
 Cal. Penal Code § 31910(b)(6).....7
 Cal. Penal Code § 31910(b)(7).....8, 10, 43
 Cal. Penal Code § 320006
 Cal. Penal Code § 32010(d)(1)–(3)7
 Cal. Penal Code § 32015(a).....6
 D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 24, § 2323.....6
 Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 140, § 123.....6
 Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-4056

Other Authorities

California’s Handgun Roster: How big is it, really?, online at
<https://www.firearmspolicy.org/california-handgun-roster>9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. II4
 U.S. CONST. amend. XIV.....4
